

WD79893

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT**

**JOAN BRAY,
GUARDIAN NEWS AND MEDIA LLC, ET AL,
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, ET AL**

Respondents.

v.

GEORGE LOMBARDI, ET AL

Appellants,

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County,
The Honorable Jon Beetem, Circuit Judge**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

**STEPHEN C. DOERHOFF
Mo. Bar No. 63785
Assistant Attorney General
PO Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899
Telephone: (573) 751-4087
Facsimile: (573) 751-5660
Stephen.Doerhoff@ago.mo.gov**

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

POINTS RELIED ON 16

- I. The trial court erred in ordering the disclosure of records that could identify M6 and M7, the pharmacists on the execution team who provide the lethal chemicals to the Department for executions, because those records are protected from disclosure by law in that § 546.720.2 specifically protects from disclosure any portion of a record that could identify a person as being a current or former member of an execution team, as defined in the Department’s execution protocol.....16**
- II. The trial court erred in awarding attorney fees because the record did not show that the Department knowingly or purposely violated the Sunshine Law, in that when the Department cited §§ 546.720 and 217.075 as a basis for withholding records, Department officials could not know that these provisions did not authorize the closure of**

records, and Department officials' interpretation of these laws was reasonable.....16

III. The trial court erred in finding the Department violated the Sunshine Law when Briesacher produced records in existence at the time of Bray's records request, but not records that were created after Bray's records request, because Briesacher was not obligated to produce records not yet in existence at the time of the request in that Bray's request only sought records relating to the "current inventory" of pentobarbital, and the Sunshine Law does not require an agency to supplement records created after a records request was made.....17

IV. The trial court erred in finding the Department violated the Sunshine Law, purposely or otherwise, by not producing records in "the public domain" that were previously filed in federal court because records in the Department's possession are closed under § 546.720.2 if any portion of the record could be used to identify members of the execution team in that there is no "public domain" rule in the Sunshine Law that opens records that

are otherwise privileged when copies of those records are
found elsewhere.....17

ARGUMENT 19

CONCLUSION 41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 438 S.W.3d 397 (Mo. 2014)	26
<i>Farrow v. Saint Francis Med. Ctr.</i> , 407 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. 2013)	26, 27
<i>In re Lombardi</i> , 741 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2014)	31, 32
<i>In re: Missouri Department of Corrections, M7</i> , Case no. 16-3072 (8th Circuit 2016)	25
<i>Lagares v. Camdenton R-III Sch. Dist.</i> , 68 S.W.3d 518 (Mo. App. W.D 2001)	23
<i>Laut v. City of Arnold</i> , 2016 WL 3563987 (Mo. 2016)	16, 28, 29,30,33
<i>Mercy Hospitals East Communities v. Missouri Health Facilities Review Comm.</i> , 362 S.W.3d 415 (Mo. 2012)	27
<i>Morton v. Missouri Air Conservation Com'n</i> , 944 S.W.2d 231 (Mo.App. S.D. 1997)	27
<i>Pearson v. Koster</i> , 367 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. 2012)	19
<i>R.L. Polk & Co. v. Missouri Dep't of Revenue</i> , 309 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)	32
<i>Sherf v. Koster</i> , 371 S.W.3d 903 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)	28, 34, 38
<i>Spradlin, v. City of Fulton</i> , 982 S.W.2d 255 (Mo. 1998)	29
<i>State ex rel. Linthicum v. Calvin</i> , 57 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. 2001)	23
<i>Strake v. Robinwood W. Cmty. Improvement Dist.</i> ,	

473 S.W.3d 642 (Mo. 2015).....	29, 30
<i>Winfield v. Lombardi</i> , Cole County case no 14AC-CC00263.....	31
<i>Zink v. Lombardi</i> , 2-12-CV-4209BP (W.D. Mo 2014)	11, 16, 24, 40
<i>Zipper v. Health Midwest</i> , 978 S.W.2d 398 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998)	40

Statutes

§ 217.075, RSMo.....	6, 7, 8, 9, 16, 28, 30, 32, 33
§ 477.050, RSMo.....	1
§ 512.020(5), RSMo	1
§ 546.720.1, RSMo.....	23
§ 546.720.2, RSMo.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 546.720.3, RSMo.....	2, 24, 40
§ 546.720.4, RSMo.....	2, 24, 25
§ 610.027.3, RSMo.....	15, 17, 29, 30, 33, 37
§ 610.027.4, RSMo.....	17, 30
§610.035, RSMo.....	39
§ 610.021(1), RSMo	7, 8
§ 610.021(14), RSMo	7, 8, 16, 18, 19
§ 610.023.2, RSMo.....	17, 35, 36
§ 610.023.3, RSMo.....	17, 35, 36
§ 610.023.4, RSMo.....	17, 32, 33

Other Authorities

Mo. Const. Art. V; § 3.....	1
Mo. Rule 56.01(e)	36
Mo. Rule 74.01	1
Mo. Rule 81.05(a)(2)(A).	1, 15
WEBSTER'S 3RD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY(1993).....	26
